0
SELECTION AND APPOINTMENT
CHAPTER4
SELECTION AND APPOINTMENT
Authority
N.J.S.A. 11A:2-6(d), 11A:4-1 et seq., 11A:7-13, 38:23A-2, 40A:9-1.3
through 1.10, 40A:14-9.9, 40A:14-10.1a, 40A:14-12, 40A:14-45,
40A:14-123.1a, 40A:14-127, 40A:14-127.1 and 40A:14-180; P.L.
1992, c.197; and Executive Order No. 10(1982).
Source and Effective Date
R.2003 d.395, effective September 10, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 2389(a), 35 N.J.R. 47ll(c).
Chapter Expiration Date
In accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:14B-5.1c, Chapter 4A, Selection and
Appointment, expires on March 9, 2009. See: 40 N.J.R. 5891(a).
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 4, Selection and Appointment, was adopted as R.1988 d.259,
effective June 6, 1988. See: 20 N.J.R. 327(a), 20 N.J.R. 1183(b). See,
also, the Historical Notes and annotations at repealed N.J.A.C. 4:1, Civil
Service Rules, specifically Subchapters 8 through 16; repealed N.J.A.C.
4:2, State Service, specifically Subchapters 6, 11, 13 and 14; and
repealed N.J.A.C. 4:3, Local Service, specifically Subchapters 6, 11, 13
and 14.
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 4, Selection and
Appointment, was readopted as R.1993 d.270, effective May 12, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1085(b), 25 N.J.R. 2509(a).
Notice of Receipt of and Action on a Petition for Rulemaking. See:
29 N.J.R. 1568(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 4, Selection and

v. Agreement to undergo any additional physical or
psychological examinations that the Department deems
appropriate.
(c) If reasonable accommodation can be made, the waiver
request will be denied and arrangements made for such
accommodation.
(d) If reasonable accommodation is not possible, the
Commissioner will decide whether to grant a waiver, and if
4-12.1 Supp. 11-19-07
4A:4-2.14
granted, whether the candidate will be employed or placed on
an eligible list and in appropriate cases, granted seniority.
Amended by R.1993 d.270, effective June 7, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1085(b), 25 N.J.R. 2509(a).
Revised heading and revised (a).
Amended by R.1994 d.72, effective February 7, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 4821(b), 26 N.J.R. 794(b).
4A:4-2.15 Rating of examinations
(a) Ratings may be computed by a valid statistical method
based on the use of scoring formulas and/or conversion

for all examinations in those title areas for which the
candidate files and is found eligible.
G) A candidate for an examination may be permitted to
use an examination score for a period of time, or for more
than one title or more than one test, as determined by the
Department of Personnel.
(k) Ties in fmal earned ratings shall not be broken.
Supp. 11-19-07 4-12.2
.· .. "\
(_j
/ \
"-'
( '\
0
SELECTION AND APPOINTMENT
Amended by R.1989 d.569, effective November 6, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 1766(a), 21 N.J.R. 3448(b ).
(a)1 clarified; added new (d).
Amended by R.1989 d.570, effective November 6, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 2429(a), 21 N.J.R. 3451(a).
Added (c)l.
Amended by R.1993 d.45, effective January 19, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 3589(a), 25 N.J.R. 291(a).
Revised (c); redesignated existing (d) as (e); added new (d).
Amended by R.1993 d.270, effective June 7, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1085(b), 25 N.J.R. 2509(a).
Deleted (a)2; revised (d); added new (e) and (f); redesignated existing
(e) to (g); added new (h).
Amended by R.1995 d.12, effective January 3, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4126(a), 27 N.J.R. 145(a).
Amended by R.1997 d.482, effective November 17, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3385(a), 29 N.J.R. 4864(b).
Inserted new (h); and recodified (h) as (i).
Amended by R.1998 d.291, effective June 1, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 890(a), 30 N.J.R. 1975(a).
Added a new (b )3.
Amended by R.2000 d.ll, effective January 3, 2000.
See: 31 N.J.R. 2824(a), 32 N.J.R. 35(a).
In (c), rewrote 1, and substituted "Commendable" for "Meets Stan­
dards" following "deemed" in 2.
Amended by R.2001 d.420, effective November 19, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 2567(a), 33 N.J.R. 3895(b).
Rewrote the introductory paragraph of (d).
Amended by R.2006 d.1 04, effective March 20, 2006.
See: 37 N.J.R. 4351(a), 38 N.J.R. 1425(a).
In (g), added "as of the announced closing date" and increased highest
possible score for examination performance from 90 percent to 100
percent; rewrote (h); added (i); recodified former (i) as (j).
Amended by R.2007 d.358, effective November 19, 2007.
See: 39 N.J.R. 2680(a), 39 N.J.R. 4923(b).
In (d), substituted "as provided in (e) below" for "in the case of an
intergovernmental transfer of a police or a firefighter"; added new (e);
and recodified former (e) through (j) as (f) through (k).

his or her qualifications for employment.
2. Examination records listed in (a)6 above shall not be
open to public inspection but shall be open to inspection by
the appointing authority to which the eligible list has been
certified, upon request by the appointing authority and on
condition that the appointing authority not disclose the
records to outside persons.
3. Should an appointing authority, in violation of (b)1
or 2 above, disclose examination records with which it has
been provided to outside persons, the appointing authority
may be subject to sanctions in accordance with N.J.A.C.
4A:10-2.1.
4. The Commissioner shall determine which other
records may be open to public inspection and the con­
ditions for such inspection.
Amended by R.1992 d.41, effective January 21, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 2906(b), 24 N.J.R. 229(b).
Revised (a)3 and 4.
Amended by R.2006 d.104, effective March 20,2006.
See: 37 N.J.R. 4351(a), 38 N.J.R. 1425(a).